RESOLUTION NO. <u>30-06</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Bob Corbin ON THE 19th DAY OF June 2006.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville is located within the jurisdiction of the Montgomery County Solid Waste Management District; and

WHEREAS, the District Policy Committee prepared and adopted a final draft of the Solid Waste Management Plan in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Sections 3734.53, 3734.54 and 3734.55, and

WHEREAS, the District provided a copy of the Draft Final Solid Waste Management Plan for ratification to each of the legislative authorities of the District, and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville must decide whether it approves of said Solid Waste Management Plan within ninety days of receipt of the Final Draft Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the City of Centerville approves the Montgomery County Solid Waste Management Plan.

SECTION 2. That the Clerk is hereby directed to send the District a copy of this resolution to the attention of Mr. David Ricks, P.E., Public Works Director, Montgomery County Solid Waste Management District, 451 West Third Street, Dayton, Ohio 45422.

SECTION 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this council concerning and relating to the passage of this resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Sections 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. That this resolution becomes effective upon its adoption.

PASSED THIS _	19th di	ay of	June	, 2006.		
			- N	C. Mayor of the Ci	ty of Ce	Kingsled enterville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Debra a. games Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 30-06, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19th day of June, 2006.

Approved as to form, consistency with Ordinances, the Charter and and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney